
Contents

Foreword page 15
PART ONE
(1927—1932)

The Letter Î9
Taller To-day 20
Missing 20
The Secret Agent 22
The Watershed , 22
No Change ofPlace 23
Let History Be Myjudge 24
Never Stronger 25
This Loved One 26
Easy Knowledge 27
Too Dear, Too Vague 28
Between Adventure 29
A Free One 29
Family Ghosts 30
The Questioner Who Sits So Sly 31
Venus Will Now Say a Few Words 33
1929 34
The Bonfires 39
On Sunday Walks 40
Shorts 42
Happy Ending 43
This Lunar Beauty 44
The Question 45
Five Songs 46

9



Uncle Henry page 48
Consider 49
The Wanderer 51
The Watchers 52
Adolescence 53
The Exiles 54
The Decoys 56
Have A Good Time 57
HalfWay 58
Ode 59
Legend 62
The Wimesses 63

PART TWO 
(1933—1938)

A Summer Night
Paysage Moralisé
O What Is That Sound
Our Hunting Fathers
Through The Looking-Glass 
Two Climbs
Meiosis
A Misunderstanding
Who’s Who
Schoolchildren
May
A Bride In The 30’s
On This Island
Night Mail
As I Walked Out One Evening 
Twelve Songs
His Excellency
Casino
Oxford
Dover
Journey To Iceland
Detective Story
Death’s Echo
The Price

69 
?!
72
74
74
76
77
77
78
78
79
80
82
83
85
87
96
97
98
98

100
102
103
105

10



PART THREE

Danse Macabre page 105
Lullaby 107
Orpheus 109
Miss Gee 109
Victor 112
As He Is 117
A Voyage 119
The Capital 122
Brussels In Winter 123
Musée des Beaux Arts 123
Gare du Midi 124
The Novehst 124
The Composer 125
Rimbaud 126
A. E. Housman 126
Edward Lear 127
Epitaph On A Tyrant 127
Sonnets From China 128

(1939—1947)
In Memory of W.B. Yeats 141
In Memory of Ernst Toller 143
Voltaire At Ferney 144
Herman Melville 145
The Unknown Citizen 146
The Prophets I47
Like A Vocation 148
The Riddle 149
Heavy Date ïS1
Law Like Love 154
The Hidden Law 156
Twelve Songs 157
In Memory of Sigmund Freud 166
Another Time I7°
Our Bias I7I
Hell 171
Lady, Weeping At the Crossroads 172
Anthem For St. Cecilia’s Day 173

II



The Dark Years
The Quest
Shorts
No Time
Diaspora
Luther
Montaigne
The Council
The Maze
Blessed Event
At The Grave Of Henry James 
Alone
Leap Before You Look
If I Could Tell You
Atlantis
In Sickness And In Health 
Many Happy Returns
Mundus Et Infans
Few And Simple
The Lesson
A Healthy Spot
The Model
Three Dreams
The Fall OfRome 
Nursery Rhyme
In Schrafft’s
Under Which Lyre
Music Is International
The Duet
Pleasure Island
A Walk After Dark

PART FOUR
(1948—1957)

In Transit
In Praise Of Limestone
Ischia
Under Sirius
Cattivo Tempo

page 176
178
188
192
192
IPS
193
194
195
197
197
199
200
201
202
204
208
211
2x3
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
226
228
229
231

237
238
241
243
245

12



Hunting Season page 247
Fleet Visit 247
An Island Cemetery 248
Not In Baedeker 249
Ode To Gaea 251
Bucolics 255
Shorts 268
Five Songs 271
Three OccasionalPoems 275
Their Lonely Betters 280
First Things First 281
The More Loving One 282
A Permanent Way 282
Nocturne 283
Precious Five 285
Memorial for The City 289
The Shield Of Achilles 294
Secondary Epic 296
Makers Of History 297
T The Great 299
The Managers 300
The Epigoni 302
Bath-Tub Thoughts
The Old Man’s Road

303
304

The History Of Science 305
The History Of Truth 306
Homage To Clio 307
The Love Feast 310
The Chimeras 311
Merax & Mullin 312
Limbo Culture 312
There Will Be No Peace 313
A Household SU
The Truest Poetry Is The Most Feigning 315
We Too Had Known Golden Hours 318
Secrets 318
Numbers And Faces 319
Objects 320
Words 320

13



The Song . page j2I
One Circumlocution 322
Horae Canonicae 323
Good-Bye To The Mezzogiomo 338

Index of First Lines 343

U


